shares of common stock, after deducting Friedman, Billings, Ramsey & Co., Inc's initial purchaser's discount and placement fee and our
estimated offering expenses of approximately $2.5 million. We used the net proceeds from the 2007 Private Placement to redeem
14,515,284 million shares of our common stock from our non-management stockholders for approximately $175.5 million; 1,481 shares of our
common stock from certain of our management stockholders for approximately $0.02 million; and 49,675 shares of our common stock
underlying options held by certain members of management for approximately $0.4 million, in each case, at a purchase price equal to $12.09 per
share. We used the remaining proceeds for general corporate purposes, including the repayment of $20.0 million of the outstanding balance
under our term loan facility.

35

Edgar Filing: MYR GROUP INC - Form S-1

50

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of
Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2006

Predecessor Successor

For the period
from

December 1,
2006 to

December 31,
2006

For the period
from January 1,

2006 to
November 30,

2006

For the year ended December 31, 2006

Adjustments
for the 2007
Private

Placement
Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
as adjustedActual Actual Combined Pro forma

Contract revenues $ 489,055 $ 46,202 $ 535,257 $ � $ 535,257 $ � $ 535,257
Contract costs 435,520 41,381 476,901 3,870  (a) 480,771 � 480,771

Gross profit 53,535 4,821 58,356 (3,870) 54,486 � 54,486
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 37,754 3,126 40,880 48  (a) 40,928 � 40,928
Amortization of intangible
assets 281 115 396 461  (a) 857 � 857
Gain on sale of property and
equipment (434) (10) (444) � (444) � (444)

Income (loss) from
operations 15,934 1,590 17,524 (4,379) 13,145 13,145

Other income
Interest income 1,382 145 1,527 � 1,527 � 1,527
Interest expense (299) (41) (340) (3,284)(b) (3,624) 1,287  (c) (2,337)
Other, net (192) (20) (212) � (212) � (212)

Income (loss) before
provision for income
taxes 16,825 1,674 18,499 (7,663) 10,836 1,287 12,123

Net income tax expense
(benefit) 6,807 741 7,548 (3,066)(d) 4,482 515  (d) 4,997

Income (loss) from
continuing operations $ 10,018 $ 933 $ 10,951 $ (4,597) $ 6,354 $ 772 $ 7,126

Income (loss) per common
share(o)

Basic $ 0.61 $ 0.06 $ 0.67
Diluted $ 0.61 $ 0.06 $ 0.67

Pro forma income per common
share

Basic $ 0.39
Diluted $ 0.37

Weighted average number of
common shares and potential
common shares outstanding(q)

Basic 16,446,842 16,446,842 16,446,842 18,438,100
Diluted 16,446,842 16,446,842 16,446,842 19,047,768

36

Edgar Filing: MYR GROUP INC - Form S-1

51

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations
for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007

For the nine months ended September 30, 2007

(in thousands except share and per
share data) Actual

Pro forma
Adjustments Pro forma

Adjustments for
the 2007 Private

Placement
Pro forma
as adjusted

Contract revenues $ 453,915 $ � $ 453,915 $ � $ 453,915
Contract costs 403,714 (1,446)(e) 402,268 � 402,268

Gross profit 50,201 1,446 51,647 � 51,647
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 35,401 (1)(e) 35,400 � 35,400
Amortization of intangible assets 685 (434)(e) 251 251
Gain on sale of property and
equipment (514) � (514) � (514)

Income from operations 14,629 1,881 16,510 � 16,510

Other income
Interest income 953 � 953 � 953
Interest expense (696) (2,307)(f) (3,003) 1,008  (g) (1,995)
Other, net (167) � (167) � (167)

Income (loss) before provision
for income taxes 14,719 (426) 14,293 1,008 15,301

Income tax expense (benefit) 6,161 (169)(h) 5,992 403  (h) 6,395

Income (loss) from continuing
operations $ 8,558 $ (257) $ 8,301 $ 605 $ 8,906

Income (loss) per common share(o)
Basic $ 0.52
Diluted $ 0.52

Pro forma income per common share
Basic $ 0.48
Diluted $ 0.47

Weighted average number of
common shares and potential
common shares outstanding(q)

Basic 16,446,842 18,438,100
Diluted 16,446,842 19,036,553

37

Edgar Filing: MYR GROUP INC - Form S-1

52

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet
as of September 30, 2007

As of September 30, 2007

(in thousands) Actual

Adjustments for
the 2007

Private Placement
Pro forma
as adjusted

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,447 $ 13,536 (i) $ 23,983
Accounts receivable, net 92,408 � 92,408
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted
contracts 31,808 � 31,808
Receivables for insurance claims in excess of deductibles 7,562 � 7,562
Deferred income taxes 9,692 6,600 (j) 16,292
Other current assets 2,355 � 2,355

Total current assets 154,272 20,136 174,408
Property and equipment, net 53,887 � 53,887
Goodwill 46,599 � 46,599
Intangible assets, net 12,292 � 12,292
Other assets 2,608 � 2,608

Total assets $ 269,658 $ 20,136 $ 289,794

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 625 $ � $ 625
Accounts payable 24,713 � 24,713
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted
contracts 34,031 � 34,031
Accrued self-insurance 30,202 � 30,202
Other current liabilities 28,066 (1,200)(k) 26,866
Management shares subject to redemption; 535,851 and 0 shares
issued and outstanding at September 30, 2007, on an actual and pro
forma as adjusted basis, respectively 2,452 (2,452)(l) �

Total current liabilities 120,089 (3,652) 116,437
Long-term debt, less current maturities 49,375 (20,000)(m) 29,375
Deferred income taxes 13,096 � 13,096
Other liabilities 763 1,462 (n) 2,225

Total liabilities 183,323 (22,190) 161,133
Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock�$0.01 par value per share; 4,000,000 authorized shares;
none issued and outstanding at September 30, 2007 on an actual and pro
forma as adjusted basis � � �
Common stock�$0.01 par value per share; 100,000,000 authorized shares;
15,910,991 and 19,710,176 shares issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2007, on an actual and pro forma as adjusted basis,
respectively 159 38 (o) 197
Additional paid-in capital 84,046 55,935 (o) 139,981
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 2,130 (13,647)(p) (11,517)

Edgar Filing: MYR GROUP INC - Form S-1

53

As of September 30, 2007

Total stockholders' equity 86,335 42,326 128,661

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 269,658 $ 20,136 $ 289,794

38

Edgar Filing: MYR GROUP INC - Form S-1

54

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma
Consolidated Condensed Financial Information

(dollars in thousands)

(a)
The pro forma adjustments, for the year ended December 31, 2006, of $3,870, $48 and $461 to contract costs; selling, general and
administrative expenses; and amortization of intangible assets, respectively, reflect the impact of the pushed down purchase
accounting of the acquisition of our common stock by affiliates of ArcLight, assuming the consummation of the transaction occurred
on January 1, 2006. These amounts are entirely composed of depreciation of long-lived assets and amortization of intangible assets.

[…]

Total liabilities 127,193 138,612

Stockholders' equity
Preferred stock�$0.01 par value per share; 4,000,000 authorized shares; none issued and
outstanding at December 31, 2005 � �
Common stock�$0.01 par value per share; 100,000,000 authorized shares; 16,446,842 shares
issued and outstanding at December 31, 2005 164 164
Additional paid-in capital 128,670 132,153
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (10,296) (27,298)

Edgar Filing: MYR GROUP INC - Form S-1

191

Predecessor

Total stockholders' equity 118,538 105,019

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 245,731 $ 243,631

F-23

Edgar Filing: MYR GROUP INC - Form S-1

192

MYR Group Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the years ended December 31, 2004, 2005,
for the period from January 1, 2006 to November 30, 2006 (Predecessor) and
for the period from December 1, 2006 to December 31, 2006 (Successor)

(in thousands of dollars, except share and per share data)

3. Restatement of Previously Reported Financial Statements (Continued)

Predecessor

For the years ended December 31,

2004, as
previously
reported

2004, as
restated

2005, as
previously
reported

2005, as
restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income (loss) $ (4,384) $ (5,559) $ (1,385) $ (9,474)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash flows provided by
operating activities

Depreciation 4,399 4,787 4,518 4,581
Amortization of intangibles � 306 � 306
Other non-cash items 174 174 43 43
Goodwill impairment � � 9,000 16,618
Deferred income taxes (601) (898) (2,716) (2,864)
Gain on sale of property and equipment (523) (475) (855) (855)
Loss on disposal of discontinued operations 901 901 1,814 1,356
Income tax benefit of stock compensation � 416 � 1,124
Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Accounts receivable, net 6,392 6,392 (35,192) (35,192)
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted
contracts 2,018 322 (4,820) (7,227)
Construction materials inventory � � (13,103) (13,103)
Receivable for insurance claims in excess of deductibles � 4,454 � �
Other assets (2,306) (6,810) 6,064 6,363
Accounts payable 2,797 4,726 15,403 17,296
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted
contracts 1,761 1,761 25,681 25,681
Accrued insurance (4,670) (4,670) 3,191 2,990
Other liabilities (298) (167) 13,765 13,765

Net cash flows provided by operating activities 5,660 5,660 21,408 21,408

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 733 733 1,284 1,284
Proceeds from sale of discontinued operations 1,149 1,149 3,238 3,238
Purchases of property and equipment (4,127) (4,127) (5,302) (5,302)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (2,245) (2,245) (780) (780)

Cash flows from financing activities
Debt issuance costs � � � �
Notes receivable from purchase of common stock � � � �
Dividends paid � � (4,387) (4,387)

Net cash flows used in financing activities � � (4,387) (4,387)

Edgar Filing: MYR GROUP INC - Form S-1

193

Predecessor

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 3,415 3,415 16,241 16,241

Cash and cash equivalents
Beginning of period 9,281 9,281 12,696 12,696

End of period $ 12,696 $ 12,696 $ 28,937 $ 28,937

F-24

Edgar Filing: MYR GROUP INC - Form S-1

194

MYR Group Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the years ended December 31, 2004, 2005,
for the period from January 1, 2006 to November 30, 2006 (Predecessor) and
for the period from December 1, 2006 to December 31, 2006 (Successor)

(in thousands of dollars, except share and per share data)

3. Restatement of Previously Reported Financial Statements (Continued)

Discussion of Restatement Items

   The following table presents a summary of the restatement errors as they affect net income (loss) for the years ended December 31, 2004